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COURT FILE NUMBER: CV-24-00715326-00CL 
 
 

ONTARIO  
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N: 

CONSTANTINE ENTERPRISES INC. 
 

APPLICANT 
- AND - 

 
SAM M (180 SAW) LP INC. AND 

SAM M (180 SAW) INC. 
 

RESPONDENTS 
 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE 
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND 

SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED 

SUPPLEMENT TO THE SECOND REPORT OF  
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 

 AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER  
 

SEPTEMBER 13, 2024 

1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (the “Supplemental Report”) supplements the Second Report of KSV 
Restructuring Inc. dated August 20, 2024 (the “Second Report”) in its capacity as 
receiver and manager (the “Receiver”) of (i) all partnership interests in Mizrahi 
Constantine (180 SAW) LP owned by Sam M (180 SAW) LP Inc. (“Mizrahi Partner”); 
and (ii) all shares in the capital of Mizrahi Constantine (180 SAW) Inc. (the “General 
Partner”) owned by Sam M (180 SAW) Inc. (“Mizrahi Shareholder”, and together with 
Mizrahi Partner, the “Respondents”). 

2. This Supplemental Report is subject to the restrictions in the Second Report.  Defined 
terms in this Supplemental Report have the meaning provided to them in the Second 
Report unless otherwise defined herein. 
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1.1 Purposes of this Second Report

1. The purpose of this Supplemental Report is to respond to concerns regarding the
Transaction raised by Sam Mizrahi and the Respondents (the “Mizrahi Parties”), as
set out in letters dated August 23, 2024 and September 4, 2024 from Morse Shannon
LLP, counsel to Mr. Mizrahi (the “August 23 Letter” and “September 4 Letter”
respectively), to the Receiver’s counsel, Norton Rose.  Copies of the August 23 Letter
and September 4 Letter are provided in Appendix “A” and “B”, respectively.

2.0 Receiver’s Response 

1. The August 23 Letter says, “[t]he Receiver’s materials make no mention of the signed 
Letter of Intent for the purchase of the entire project with Hyundai Asset Management 
(“HAM”) for $220 million (Net $200 Million), but nonetheless refers to the CBRE listing 
of the project last summer.”  The September 4 Letter also addresses this issue, and 
others.  On September 13, 2024, Norton Rose provided a response to the September 
4 Letter, a copy of which is provided in Appendix “C”.

2. CEI has provided the Receiver with information concerning the negotiations with HAM 
and Daewoo Engineering & Construction (“Daewoo”) that took place prior to the 
receivership.  Mr. Hiscox has advised the Receiver that several letters of intent were 
exchanged between the parties, but none of them were executed by both parties.

3. Mr. Hiscox has provided the Receiver with emails from January and February 2024 
where HAM advised that (a) apparent misrepresentations by Mr. Mizrahi regarding 
the zoning status of the 180 SAW Project impaired HAM’s ability to raise capital from 
Korean investors, including from HAM’s partner, Daewoo, and created issues with 
Korean regulators concerning an investment in the 180 SAW Project; and (b) any 
investment by HAM in the 180 SAW Project was conditional upon final zoning 
approval.  Mr. Hiscox has advised the Receiver that in January and February of 2024 
there were significant conditions that needed to be satisfied before final zoning 
approval could be obtained, and certain conditions remain outstanding such that 
approval is not anticipated until at least December 2025.  In an email dated February 
5, 2024, HAM proposed an alternative transaction structure; however, that transaction 
never advanced.  These emails are included in Appendix “D”.

4. KSV is the court-officer appointed in another proceeding involving a real estate 
development which is part of the same land-owners group as the 180 SAW Project. 
KSV has first-hand knowledge of the status of zoning and other issues affecting the 
180 SAW Project through its other appointment.  KSV is able to confirm Mr. Hiscox's 
views concerning the timing of the approvals as a result of this mandate.

5. Mr. Hiscox advised HAM’s agent, Terry Kim of Toronto Capital, of the Sale Process 
in an email dated June 9, 2024.  On June 19, 2024, Mr. Kim responded to Mr. Hiscox’s 
email.  In the response, Mr. Kim confirms that HAM will not be participating in the Sale 
Process.  The Receiver was copied on this email exchange.  A copy of this email 
exchange is provided in Appendix “E”.

6. CBRE conducted a wide marketing in carrying out the Sale Process, as detailed in 
the Second Report.  HAM and Daewoo had the opportunity to participate in the Sale 
Process but elected not to.  Nothing prevented Mr. Mizrahi from contacting HAM to 
persuade HAM to participate in the Sale Process.
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7. Mr. Mizrahi was well positioned to bid on the 180 SAW Project given his detailed 
knowledge of the proposed development.  Nothing prevented Mr. Mizrahi from being 
a bidder in the Sale Process; however, he also elected to not participate.

8. CEI has advised the Receiver that (a) CEI and HAM have spoken periodically and 
may continue to do so; (b) no transaction has materialized from those discussions; (c) 
no further discussions will occur until after closing; (d) CEI has not had any 
discussions as to the terms of a transaction; (e) that it would prefer to have a partner 
for this transaction; and (f) it is not committed to a transaction with any particular party. 
Lastly, CEI has advised that it originally intended its investment in the 180 SAW 
Project to end once zoning was approved, which has still not happened, as 
mentioned above.

3.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 
1. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver continues to recommend that the Court make

an order approving the Transaction.

* * *

All of which is respectfully submitted, 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC., 
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF  
ALL PARTNERSHIP INTERESTS IN MIZRAHI 
CONSTANTINE (180 SAW) LP OWNED BY SAM M (180 SAW) LP INC. AND  
ALL SHARES IN THE CAPITAL OF MIZRAHI CONSTANTINE (180 SAW) INC. 
OWNED BY SAM M (180 SAW) INC. 
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Jerome R. Morse 
Certified by the Law Society of Ontario  

as a Specialist in Civil Litigation 
Direct Line: 416-941-5867 

jmorse@morseshannon.com 

August 23, 2024 

BY EMAIL Jennifer.stam@nortonrosefullbright.com 

Jennifer Stam 
Norton Rose Fullbright Canada LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000 
P.O. Box 53 
Toronto   ON   M5K 1E7 

Dear Ms Stam, 

Re: Mizrahi (128 Hazelton) Inc. et al  
 Our file no.:  50190 

Our client maintains that the Receiver's motion on 128 Hazelton and 180 Saw requires much 
more than one hour to address and cannot reasonably proceed on August 30.  
 
Information has been sought on the proposed transactions for many weeks. Our client has 
significant concerns over the proposed transactions on 128 Hazelton for units that were not 
marketed. Our client will take the position the units are being sold at valuations far below market 
value and are prejudicial to the estate and its stakeholders and unfairly prefers CEI interests.  
 
Our client has similar concerns about the proposed 180 Saw transaction. The Receiver’s 
materials make no mention of the signed Letter of Intent for the purchase of the entire project with 
Hyundai Asset Management for $220 million (Net $200 Million), but nonetheless refers to the 
CBRE listing of the project last summer. We have previously sought information on the status of 
any negotiations for the sale of the entirety of 180 Saw and your client refused to provide it or 
obtain such information from CEI.  
 
Both of these matters require a fulsome response by our clients, and we require time to deliver 
responding materials. There is no urgency to these transactions and a one-hour motion is 
insufficient to address the issues raised.  
 
Finally, please advise why representatives of Alvarez & Marshal and Goodmans were included in 
the service list for your materials. 

Yours very truly, 

J.R. Morse 
 
Jerome R. Morse 
DT/vs 
 
Cc:  Steven Weisz 
 Michael Osborne 
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133 Richmond St. West, Suite 501, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2L3 
Tel: 416-863-1230   1-888-745-1230   Fax: 416-863-1241 www.morseshannon.com 

 

Jerome R. Morse 
Certified by the Law Society of Ontario  

as a Specialist in Civil Litigation 
Direct Line: 416-941-5867 

jmorse@morseshannon.com 

September 4, 2024 

BY EMAIL Jennifer.stam@nortonrosefullbright.com 

Jennifer Stam 
Norton Rose Fullbright Canada LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000,  
P.O. Box 53,  
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1E7 

Dear Ms. Stam, 

Re: Mizrahi (128 Hazelton) Inc. et al  
 Our file no.:  50190 

We write on behalf of Mr. Mizrahi and with the concurrence of the Respondents to ask 
the Receiver questions referable to the Second Report of the Receiver for both the 128 
Hazelton and 180 Saw matters and the proposed transactions at issue therein. Please 
provide the Receiver’s responses to these questions as soon as possible so that we may 
assess the time required to prepare and finalize our clients’ responding submissions.  

128 Hazelton  

The Second Floor Units 

1. Does the Receiver agree that the Second Floor Units are completed and no further 
construction is required on those units? 

 
2. Does the Receiver agree that the Second Floor Units are zoned for both residential 

and commercial use?  
 

3. Does the Receiver agree that it would be in the best interests of the Debtor for the 
Second Floor Units to sell expeditiously but at a price in excess of $3.196 million, 
being the proposed purchase price by CEI?  

 
4. Will the Receiver entertain offers to purchase the Second Floor Units in excess of 

$3.196 million?  
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5. What investigation did the Receiver undertake to determine the market value of 
the Second Floor Units other than to receive the Simon Appraisal provided by CEI?  
 

6. Did the Receiver review the communications between CEI and RBC Wealth 
Management and Simon with respect to the request for the Simon Appraisal?  

 
7. With respect to the Receiver’s recommendation set out in s. 6.1 1(c) of the Second 

Report, what is the Receiver’s position on what amount the purchase price for the 
Second Floor Units would need to exceed the proposed purchase price in order to 
justify a marketing process?    

 
8. Has the Receiver discussed a marketing process for the Second Floor Units with 

any real estate brokerage? If so, which ones and when?  

Unit 403  

9. Does the Receiver agree that Unit 403 is complete and no further construction is 
required?  
 

10. The proposed purchaser of Unit 403 has agreed to pay $2.45 million for the unit 
pursuant to the 403 Assignment Agreement. Please confirm what amounts will be 
credited to the Debtor as a result of this transaction, assuming it closes.  

 
11. If the answer to question 10 is an amount less than $2.45 million, advise where the 

remaining funds will be directed.  
 

12. The proposed transaction for Unit 403 contemplates the assignment of a parking 
spot to CEI. What investigations if any did the Receiver undertake to determine the 
market value of the parking spot?  

 
13. Is the Receiver prepared to agree that the value of the parking spot assigned 

should be credited to the Debtor?  

180 Saw 

1. Is the Receiver aware that CEI was party to a Letter of Intent with Hyundai Asset 
Management for the sale of the entire 180 Saw project?  
 

2. Has the Receiver been provided with and reviewed a copy of this Letter of Intent?  
 

3. If so, why is there no reference to the Letter of Intent and the proposed transaction 
for the sale of 180 Saw in the Receiver’s report?  
 

4. If not, why has the Receiver not made inquiries into the proposed transaction with 
Hyundai Asset Management for the sale of the entire 180 Saw project?  
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5. Does the Receiver agree that a proposed transaction for the sale of the entirety of 
the 180 Saw project is relevant to the valuation of the partnership interest subject 
to the proposed transaction?  
 

6. Has the Receiver made any inquiries of CEI as to the status of any negotiations 
with Hyundai Asset Management or any other third party for the sale of the entire 
project?  

 
7. Will the Receiver advise as to what information and documentation it has in its 

possession referable to the potential sale of the entirety of the 180 Saw project?  
 

8. If so, will the Receiver agree to provide all such information and documentation to 
our clients? If not, will the Receiver produce some, but not all of the information 
and documentation to our clients? If so, what will the Receiver produce and what 
will it refuse to produce?  

The information with respect to the potential sale of the entirety of the 180 Saw project is 
required for our clients to properly respond to the Receiver’s motion. Should there be a 
refusal to provide the information sought, we will require an examination of a 
representative of CEI pursuant to Rule 39.03. 
 

Yours very truly, 

Jerome R. Morse 
 
Jerome R. Morse 
DT/vs 
 
Cc:  Steven Weisz 
 Michael Osborne 
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Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP is a limited liability partnership established in Canada. 

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright Australia, Norton Rose Fulbright South Africa Inc and Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP are separate 
legal entities and all of them are members of Norton Rose Fulbright Verein, a Swiss verein. Norton Rose Fulbright Verein helps coordinate the activities of the members but does not itself 
provide legal services to clients. Details of each entity, with certain regulatory information, are at nortonrosefulbright.com. 

 
September 13, 2024 

Sent By Email 

Jerome R. Morse 
Morse Shannon LLP 
133 Richmond Street West, Suite 501 
Toronto, ON M5H 2L3 

 

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000, P.O. Box 53 
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1E7 Canada 

F: +1 416.216.3930 
nortonrosefulbright.com 

Jennifer Stam 
+1 416.202.6707 
jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Our reference  

 

Dear Mr. Morse: 

RE: Mizrahi (128 Hazelton) Inc.: Court File No. CV-24 715321-00CL 

AND RE: Sam M (180 SAW) LP Inc. and Sam M (180 SAW) Inc.: Court File No. CV-24 
715326-00CL 
 

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 4, 2024. As a preliminary matter, our view is that several of the 
questions set out below are based on inaccurate premises and assumptions.  Nonetheless, we have set out 
responses below.   

Mizrahi (128 Hazelton Inc.)  

Capitalized terms used in this section and not otherwise defined have the meaning given to them in the Second 
Report of the Receiver dated August 20, 2024 (the “Second Report”) and the supplement to the Second Report 
dated August 29 (the “Supplement”) both filed in Court File No. CV-24-00715321-00CL. 

The Second Floor Units 

1. Does the Receiver agree that the Second Floor Units are completed and no further construction is required 
on those units? 

As set out in Section 6.0.1 of the Second Report, the Second Floor APAs provide that there is no further 
work to be done by the vendor. 

2. Does the Receiver agree that the Second Floor Units are zoned for both residential and commercial use? 

A description of the zoning is provided in the Simon Appraisal, which is provided in the Second Report. 

3. Does the Receiver agree that it would be in the best interests of the Debtor for the Second Floor Units to 
sell expeditiously but at a price in excess of $3.196 million, being the proposed purchase price by CEI? 

The Receiver believes that this question is flawed because it ignores the current status of the Second 
Floor Units and assumes the Receiver is free to disclaim the existing Second Floor APAs without issue.  

As set out in the Second Report and the Receiver’s factum, the Second Floor APAs were entered into 
prior to the receivership and were substantially performed by the time the receivership order was 
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granted.  As set out in the answer to Question 1, there is no work left to perform on the Second Floor 
Units and CEI is taking them as is. In fact, CEI is already occupying the Second Floor Units. 

While receivers may disclaim pre-sale contracts with Court approval, the facts of each case influence 
whether disclaimer is appropriate and available. In this case, as the Second Floor Units are complete 
and being occupied by their purchaser, the Receiver does not view disclaimer as appropriate. At the 
very least, the Receiver anticipates that any attempt to disclaim the Second Floor APAs would be 
vigorously opposed by CEI, which would generate additional costs of the Receivership, potentially for no 
benefit.  

In this case, it would seem that CEI would likely have a strong case to assert specific performance.  In 
the context of receiverships, case law suggests that specific performance is available in respect of a 
contract that requires “no further work or services to be performed or provided by the receiver and 
manager”.1   In particular, the Court in Centurion held that where a project had been completed and the 
units were sold and occupied, specific performance was available particularly given that the “[t]he only 
material steps remaining [were] for title to be conveyed to [the Purchaser] and any project mortgages 
discharged”.2    

Further, even if the Receiver could disclaim the Second Floor APAs, doing so would only be sensible if 
relisting the Second Floor Units would be likely to lead to a materially higher purchase price than what is 
contemplated by the Second Floor APAs. As set out in the Second Report, the Receiver has no basis to 
believe that if it were to re-market the Second Floor Units, it would attract a materially higher price for 
those units.  The appraisal included in the Second Report, which was obtained by Royal Bank of 
Canada (“RBC”), shows an estimated value of $3.2 million for the Second Floor Units.   

The Simon Appraisal was provided for CEI’s lender, RBC.  The Receiver does not believe that the 
values in the appraisal was somehow contrived, as inferred by the Respondents.  The Receiver believes 
that the Simon Appraisal provided adequate evidence on which the Receiver could rely; however, in 
order to obtain a second opinion, the Receiver has also since asked CBRE for an opinion of fair market 
value (“OPV”) from CBRE. The OPV provided by CBRE indicates that the estimated opinion as to value 
for the Second Floor Units is in the range of $3,050,000- $3,250,000. This is consistent with the Simon 
Appraisal.  A copy of the OPV will be appended a supplemental report of the Receiver.  

Additional considerations as to whether any greater value could be obtained include (a) the cost of the 
litigation relating to a disclaimer; (b) the time and expense of marketing the Second Floor Units; (c) the 
unique nature of the units which have been purpose-built for CEI as office space and as a single open 
unit; (d) the significant cost converting the premises to a residential use, as inferred by the question; (e) 
the current distressed state of Toronto’s condominium market; (f) the negative publicity which the 128 
Hazelton project has drawn as a result of the Mizrahi receivership and Mr. Mizrahi’s other well-publicized 
challenges on various projects; (g) the amount of time other residential condominium units available for 
sale at 128 Hazelton have been listed for sale.  No evidence has been provided to the Receiver to 
suggest that disclaiming the Second Floor APAs would result in a materially better outcome than 
completing the recommended transaction for these units.   

 

1 This principle has been accepted by the Ontario Superior Court in a number of cases, including in Re 1565397 Ontario Inc., 2009 CanLII 
32257; Firm Capital Mortgage Fund Inc. v. 2012241 Ontario Ltd., 2012 ONSC 4816; and Centurion Mortgage Capital Corp. et al. v. 
Brightstar Newcastle Corp et al., 2022 ONSC 1059 [Centurion].  
2 Centurion at para 35. 

https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2009/2009canlii32257/2009canlii32257.html
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2012/2012onsc4816/2012onsc4816.html?resultId=db03da510a2345288b7c1d2b30b9af4c&searchId=2024-09-12T11:44:13:906/65a99fab9296498b8c97878092d93dc6
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2022/2022onsc1059/2022onsc1059.html?resultId=a4e4742c20ec459a8dcc651a9b1741bc&searchId=2024-09-12T11:51:33:161/08dbd56355e140d8acb5652cab5403cd
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2022/2022onsc1059/2022onsc1059.html?resultId=a4e4742c20ec459a8dcc651a9b1741bc&searchId=2024-09-12T11:51:33:161/08dbd56355e140d8acb5652cab5403cd
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4. Will the Receiver entertain offers to purchase the Second Floor Units in excess of $3.196 million? 

See previous answer. The Receiver has no basis to be able to entertain offers given the existence of the 
Second Floor APAs. 

5. What investigation did the Receiver undertake to determine the market value of the Second Floor Units 
other than to receive the Simon Appraisal provided by CEI? 

Given all of the circumstances as outlined in the Second Report, and as also set out in the response to 
Question 3, the Receiver was comfortable with the Simon Appraisal as one of the elements leading to 
making its recommendation. 

6. Did the Receiver review the communications between CEI and RBC Wealth Management and Simon with 
respect to the request for the Simon Appraisal? 

No.  The Receiver would have no reason to request this; however, it appears that the Respondents are 
questioning the professionalism and independence of Simon.  The Receiver does not believe it would be 
in the interest of Simon to understate the value of the Second Floor Units to the detriment of its client, 
RBC.   

7. With respect to the Receiver’s recommendation set out in s. 6.1 1(c) of the Second Report, what is the 
Receiver’s position on what amount the purchase price for the Second Floor Units would need to exceed 
the proposed purchase price in order to justify a marketing process? 

See above.   

8. Has the Receiver discussed a marketing process for the Second Floor Units with any real estate 
brokerage? If so, which ones and when? 

The Receiver has not discussed any marketing process for the Second Floor Units given its analysis 
above as set out in the Second Report and Question 3 above. 

Unit 403 

9. Does the Receiver agree that Unit 403 is complete and no further construction is required? 

Yes.  See paragraph 7.0.1 of the Second Report. 

10. The proposed purchaser of Unit 403 has agreed to pay $2.45 million for the unit and one parking spot 
pursuant to the 403 Assignment Agreement. Please confirm what amounts will be credited to the Debtor 
as a result of this transaction, assuming it closes. 

The full amount of the purchase price net of HST, commissions, fees and special assessments will be paid 
to 128 Hazelton, however, CEI will receive on closing: (a) credit for the deposits paid under the original 
APS (~$442,000) (“Deposits”); (b) an adjustment based on the original purchase price of $2.208mm to 
$2.450mm; and (c) the parking spot that the Unit 403 Purchaser is assigning to CEI, on which the Receiver 
has estimated a $100,000 value based on the Simon Appraisal and discussions with CBRE. 

The Receiver believes that the credit for the Deposits is appropriate in the circumstances given that CEI 
had an existing APS in respect of a finished unit on which it could have made an argument for specific 
performance.  Further, absent a credit for the Deposits, CEI has advised it would make a claim against 
Aviva which would potentially increase priority claims in the estate and/or against the guarantors of the 
Aviva facility, who the Receiver understands are Mr. Mizrahi and Mr. Hiscox.   
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In respect of the balance of the amounts referenced above, CEI has agreed that it will provide a release 
of its secured debt in an amount equal to items listed in (b) and (c) above. 

11. If the answer to question 10 is an amount less than $2.45 million, advise where the remaining funds will 
be directed. 

See above.    

12. The proposed transaction for Unit 403 contemplates the assignment of a parking spot to CEI. What 
investigations if any did the Receiver undertake to determine the market value of the parking spot? 

The Receiver attributes a value of approximately $100,000 to the parking spot, which is based on the 
Simon Appraisal and discussions with CBRE.  Although the Simon Appraisal estimated the value of the 
parking spots in respect of the Second Floor Units, the Receiver believes that the valuation is 
reasonable estimation of value given that the parking spots for 403 and for the Second Floor Units are of 
comparable type (i.e. single, not tandem spots) 

13. Is the Receiver prepared to agree that the value of the parking spot assigned should be credited to the 
Debtor? 

Yes ($100,000) – see above.  CEI has agreed to a reduction in its secured debt in this amount. 

SAM M (180 SAW) LP and SAM M (180 SAW) Inc. 

Capitalized terms used in this section and not otherwise defined have the meaning given to them in the Second 
Report of the Receiver dated August 20, 2024 (the “Second Report”) filed in Court File No. CV-24-715326-00CL. 

14. Is the Receiver aware that CEI was party to a Letter of Intent with Hyundai Asset Management for the sale 
of the entire 180 Saw project? 

The Receiver has been advised by CEI that while there were a number of letters of intent exchanged 
with Hyundai Asset Management (“HAM”), no letter of intent was ever executed by both parties.  

15. Has the Receiver been provided with and reviewed a copy of this Letter of Intent? 

The Receiver has been provided a copy of a Letter of Intent dated November 21, 2023 that was signed 
by Robert Hiscox on behalf of CEI and Mr. Mizrahi on behalf of Mizrahi Constantine (180 SAW) LP and 
Sam M (180 SAW) LP Inc.  It was not countersigned by the purchaser entities. 

16. If so, why is there no reference to the Letter of Intent and the proposed transaction for the sale of 180 Saw 
in the Receiver’s report? 

Given that the prospective purchaser did not participate in the Sale Process, it was not relevant to the 
Receiver’s recommendation to approve the Stalking Horse APS.  

On June 9, 2024, HAM was advised by email from Mr. Hiscox (i.e., in advance of the Sale Process 
launch) of the SAW Sale Process in the receivership.  On June 19, 2024, HAM’s agent confirmed by 
email that HAM would not be participating in that process.  The Receiver was copied on these emails. 

The Receiver has also since been advised and provided emails showing that misrepresentations by Mr. 
Mizrahi regarding the zoning status of the 180 impaired HAM’s ability to raise capital from Korean 
investors and created issues with Korean regulators concerning an investment in the 180 Saw Project.   
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The Receiver’s supplemental report will provide the above referenced correspondence. 

17. If not, why has the Receiver not made inquiries into the proposed transaction with Hyundai Asset 
Management for the sale of the entire 180 Saw project? 

HAM had the opportunity to participate in the Sale Process.  It was advised of the Sale Process and it 
advised that it would not be participating.   

18. Does the Receiver agree that a proposed transaction for the sale of the entirety of the 180 Saw project is 
relevant to the valuation of the partnership interest subject to the proposed transaction? 

This was not the asset available for sale in the Sale Process, so the Receiver does not understand the 
relevance of the question.  In any event, nothing precluded a buyer from making an offer for the entirety 
of the 180 SAW Project. 

Given there was no proposed transaction for the sale of the entirety of the 180 Saw Project, the most 
relevant information as to the valuation of the proposed partnership interests is the testing of the market 
through the Court approved Sale Process, which did not yield any bids at all, much less any bid higher 
or better than the stalking horse bid submitted by CEI. 

19. Has the Receiver made any inquiries of CEI as to the status of any negotiations with Hyundai Asset 
Management or any other third party for the sale of the entire project? 

The Receiver has been advised during the receivership that there have been no substantive discussions 
with Hyundai or its representatives.  The Receiver followed up again in this regard on August 30, 2024.  

CEI has advised the Receiver that (a) CEI and HAM have spoken periodically and may continue to do 
so; (b) no transaction has materialized from those discussions; (c) no further discussions will occur until 
after closing; (d) CEI has not had any discussions as to the terms of a transaction; (e) that it would prefer 
to have a partner for this transaction; and (f) it is not committed to a transaction with any particular party.  
Lastly, CEI has advised that it originally intended its investment in the 180 SAW Project to end once 
zoning was approved, which has still not happened.  

20. Will the Receiver advise as to what information and documentation it has in its possession referable to the 
potential sale of the entirety of the 180 Saw project? 

The Receiver does not have any such information, nor does the Receiver understand what this has to do 
with the Court-approved Sale Process.   

21. If so, will the Receiver agree to provide all such information and documentation to our clients? If not, will 
the Receiver produce some, but not all of the information and documentation to our clients? If so, what 
will the Receiver produce and what will it refuse to produce? 

N/A 

Yours truly, 
 
  
 
 
Jennifer Stam 
Partner 
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From: 강재욱

To: robert.hiscox
Cc: 계봉정 차장 (GIB2팀:현대자산운용)
Subject: RE: FW: STATUS REQUEST RE: 180 Steeles Ave. West ZONING & COST SHARING AGREEMENT UPDATE?
Date: January 20, 2024 8:40:34 PM
Attachments: image002.png
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 Hi Robert,

As we know, the ZBLA with no conditions is the most important CP of this transaction. We emphasized this CP at
the beginning of the transaction, and seller assured us that it would be approved with no conditions. 

For five months, we were only informed by the seller and their lawyer that ZBLA was orally approved and that
the written document with final approval would be delivered imminently, and we believed it.

After the Zoom call on Thursday, we discovered that the ZBLA is not finalized yet, and the infrastructure
agreement was one of the CPs for the final release of the ZBLA. The most important fact was that we do not have
the final ZBLA, and the final approval date is unknown.

It was shocking to us and this is problematic, and the seller's side never informed us of the fact until our lawyer
investigated and discovered it. 

In the Zoom call, it seemed Sam and his lawyer were already aware of the states of ZBLA, too, but did not
disclose it to us in advance.

Frankly speaking, we hoped our lawyer's comment was wrong before the Zoom call, but it was correct,
and everyone on our side is in a bit of a panic due to what we discovered on Thursday.

All that Hyundai AM and Korean investors have approved based on the information that the seller provided. Also
Daewoo has been preparing the investment committee based on our previous information so far.

In November 2023, as you know, Daewoo IC meeting was held, and they did not approve and postponed the
180 Steeles project due to the missing document of the final ZBLA. 

After that, we have been arguing and complaining to Daewoo that ZBLA was already approved, and that 180
Steeles project should be approved immediately. 

The new information we got on Thursday hurts our creditability with Daewoo greatly.

mailto:jw.kang@hyundaiam.com
mailto:robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com
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Also, we have reported to the Korean financial supervisory authority that oral approval is final approval in relation
to ZBLA and has obtained legal approval for K-fund's reporting of overseas investment.

However, it appears we provided the wrong information to our investors and supervisory which can cause serious
damage to our reputation and duty.

So, yesterday we discussed this serious matter with Gowling and L&K and internal compliance,
no appropriate solution was found, and we decided to continue the discussion and to inform this issue to Korean
supervisory and with our investors. 

In confronting this challenge with Korean investors and supervisory and it seems substituting this matter with
R&W may not be sufficient to take care of it.

Indeed I am working hard internally and externally to find the solution with our lawyers, compliance and my
chairman, and discuss it with Toronto Capital over the weekend, and let you know the our answer.

Many thaks

Jaewook Kang

PS :  I will contact you after internal meeting on Monday (Korea time).

 

----- 원본 메시지 -----
보낸 사람: robert.hiscox <robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com>
받는 사람: JAEWOOK 강재욱 <jw.kang@hyundaiam.com>,EMMA 계봉정
<kyebongjeong@hyundaiam.com>
날짜: 2024-01-18 05:09:35
제목: FW: STATUS REQUEST RE: 180 Steeles Ave. West ZONING & COST SHARING
AGREEMENT UPDATE?

FYI – let’s see.

 

<image001.jpg>

ROBERT HISCOX | CONSTANTINE ENTERPRISES INC. | Co-founder & Chief Executive Officer

robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com | +1.416.266.0000  |

128 Hazelton Avenue, Suite 201,Toronto, Ontario, Canada  M5R 2E5 

 

From: Quinto M. Annibale <QAnnibale@loonix.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 10:10 AM
To: robert.hiscox <robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com>
Cc: Jonny Cracower <jonny@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Brendan P. Ruddick <bruddick@LN.Law>; Sam
Mizrahi <sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Chris Donlan <chris.donlan@constantineinc.com>
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Subject: Re: STATUS REQUEST RE: 180 Steeles Ave. West ZONING & COST SHARING
AGREEMENT UPDATE?

 

I have been told it will be issued today 

 

Q

 

Quinto M. Annibale

Partner | Municipal, Land Use Planning & Development | Loopstra Nixon LLP
<image002.png> 416.748.4757 | <image003.png> 416.917.5563
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* Quinto M. Annibale Professional Corporation

<image005.jpg> 100 New Park Place
Suite 303, Vaughan, ON
Canada L4K 0H9
www.loopstranixon.com
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Consistently Ranked as One of the Top Development Law Firms in the GTHA by Novae Res Urbis.
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This email may contain confidential information which may be protected by legal privilege.  If
you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify us by reply email or by
telephone, delete this email and destroy any copies.

On Jan 15, 2024, at 1:54 PM, robert.hiscox <robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com> wrote:

Hi Johnny / Brendan:

 

1. What is the status of the written zoning decision from the City on 180 SAW?   For
months we have been previously and repeatedly told it is imminent.  Not having this
order has created issues with the closing of the transaction with our new partners.
Please advise.

 

2. What is the status of the Land Owners cost sharing agreement. Please advise when
this agreement will be finalized and signed.  Not having this executed agreement has
created issues with the closing of the transaction with our new partners. Amongst
other concerns with this agreement The buyer is concerned and wants confirmation
the property’s obligation for the underground construction costs  of the pedestrian
tunnel that includes a connection to the property?   Please advise.

 

tel:416.748.4757
tel:416.917.5563
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.loopstranixon.com/__;!!K_MlPo8izw!LZs-GWC4Z0-4-Aj7WLJimwQAmW_LwY9mBRXwMgoLtfgnt1fSuJrvWP697XWHqp9aWGfqwXS6fNPSz6PpHKVMCrgQxQ$
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I appreciate hearing back on the above ASAP.

 

Thank you,

 

Robert
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ROBERT HISCOX | CONSTANTINE ENTERPRISES INC. | Co-founder & Chief Executive Officer

robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com | +1.416.266.0000  |

128 Hazelton Avenue, Suite 201,Toronto, Ontario, Canada  M5R 2E5 

 

From: Jonny Cracower <jonny@mizrahidevelopments.ca>
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 8:22 PM
To: Frank Mondelli - Toronto Capital <frank@torontocapital.com>
Cc: Sam Mizrahi <sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Chris Donlan
<chris.donlan@constantineinc.com>; Terry <terry@torontocapital.com>; robert.hiscox
<robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com>
Subject: Re: 180 Steeles Ave. West

 

Good evening Frank,

 

Please see attached correspondence from Loopstra confirming what I mentioned below. The
written decision is imminent.

 

Sincerely,

Jonny Cracower

 

Jonny Cracower 
Vice President Development
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4 

D. 613.296.7890 
E. Jonny@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All information contained herein is for the exclusive
confidential use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient,
please do not read, distribute or take action in reliance upon this message. If you
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/mailtrack.io/link/49246c25a583764d3f53a1b29b31b5cb7d7f4cfe?w=cm9iZXJ0Lmhpc2NveEBjb25zdGFudGluZWluYy5jb20&url=http*3A*2F*2Fwww.mizrahidevelopments.ca*2F&userId=2228152&signature=7f30f64110b620b9__;JSUlJQ!!K_MlPo8izw!LZs-GWC4Z0-4-Aj7WLJimwQAmW_LwY9mBRXwMgoLtfgnt1fSuJrvWP697XWHqp9aWGfqwXS6fNPSz6PpHKX-LOoAFQ$


have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and
promptly delete this message and all its attachments from your computer system.

 

On Thu, Nov 30, 2023 at 7:38 PM Jonny Cracower <jonny@mizrahidevelopments.ca>
wrote:

Hi Frank,

 

Positive momentum on written decision. The City issued  wording for the written
decision to the Tribunal. The written decision should follow shortly. We can get a letter
from Loopstra.

 

Sincerely,

Jonny Cracower

Sent from my iPhone 

Jonny Cracower 
Vice President Development
125 Hazelton Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4
D. 613.296.7890
E.Jonny@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

 

 

 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All information contained herein is for the exclusive
confidential use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, please do
not read, distribute or take action in reliance upon this message. If you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender immediately and promptly delete this message
and all its attachments from your computer system.

On Nov 30, 2023, at 6:56 PM, Frank Mondelli - Toronto Capital
<frank@torontocapital.com> wrote:

Did anything happen today with the ZBLA?

Is it anticipated – when?

mailto:jonny@mizrahidevelopments.ca
mailto:jonny@mizrahidevelopments.ca
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HAM is stuck on this with DaeWoo

 

What kind of rep and warranty letter can be provided?

Maybe Loopstra can makeup something.
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From: Jonny Cracower <jonny@mizrahidevelopments.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 5:57 AM
To: Frank Mondelli - Toronto Capital <frank@torontocapital.com>
Cc: Sam Mizrahi <sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Chris Donlan
<chris.donlan@constantineinc.com>; Terry <terry@torontocapital.com>;
robert.hiscox <robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com>
Subject: Re: 180 Steeles Ave. West

 

Good morning Frank,

 

Please see attached.

 

Sincerely,

Jonny Cracower

 

Jonny Cracower 
Vice President Development
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4 

D. 613.296.7890 
E. Jonny@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All information contained herein is
for the exclusive confidential use of the intended recipient. If you
are not the intended recipient, please do not read, distribute or
take action in reliance upon this message. If you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender immediately and
promptly delete this message and all its attachments from your
computer system.

 

On Mon, Nov 27, 2023 at 9:44 PM Sam Mizrahi
<sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> wrote:

Jonny, can you send Frank the requested information below. Thanks in
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/mailtrack.io/link/22239a7b43bd2a923b20dd373652911f19963b70?w=ZnJhbmtAdG9yb250b2NhcGl0YWwuY29t&url=http*3A*2F*2Fwww.mizrahidevelopments.ca*2F&userId=2228152&signature=89b05d5d711ebaee__;JSUlJQ!!K_MlPo8izw!LZs-GWC4Z0-4-Aj7WLJimwQAmW_LwY9mBRXwMgoLtfgnt1fSuJrvWP697XWHqp9aWGfqwXS6fNPSz6PpHKUhQTnffg$
mailto:sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca


advance 

Sam Mizrahi  
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4 

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210  
C. 416.818.5288  
F. 1.866.300.0219  
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

On Nov 27, 2023, at 7:11 PM, Frank Mondelli -
Toronto Capital <frank@torontocapital.com> wrote:

Can you send me a copy of the Draft ZBLA.

 

<image002.jpg>

 

From: Chris Donlan
<chris.donlan@constantineinc.com>
Sent: Sunday, November 26, 2023 1:49 PM
To: Frank Mondelli - Toronto Capital
<frank@torontocapital.com>
Cc: Sam Mizrahi <sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca>;
Terry <terry@torontocapital.com>; robert.hiscox
<robert.hiscox@constantineinc.com>
Subject: Re: 180 Steeles Ave. West

 

Hi Frank,

 

1) I've sent an authorization note to Wendy at the
property management company and I copied you. 
 If it helps expedite matters, I can review my
archives of lease information from when we closed
the property acquisition 2 years ago.  Many of those
leases are still in place.  If you have a list of missing
ones, I can look for them.

 

2) I have received the latest Cushman report.  I’m
reviewing it this afternoon and will send it today.

 

We’ll work with Sam to get answers on
the remaining items tomorrow.

 

Thanks,

 

tel:4169224200
tel:4168185288
tel:18663000219
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CMD

 

CONSTANTINE ENTERPRISES INC.

CHRIS DONLAN | Chief Financial Officer
| www.constantineinc.com 

chris.donlan@constantineinc.com | +1.416.543.9327

128 Hazelton Ave., Suite 201, Toronto, Ontario,
Canada  M5R 2E5

 

 

 

On Nov 26, 2023, at 1:17 PM, Frank
Mondelli - Toronto Capital
<frank@torontocapital.com> wrote:

 

We are helping Jaewook deal with the
lawyers.

 

1 – Leases

Does the property manager have the full
package of all leases and renewals?

Please provide contact information for
the property manager and authorization
to contact them directly.

 

The lawyers have commented – “There
are 45 tenants and they only have 15
leases”

This should be an easy fix with the
property manager.

 

HAM’s understanding is that all tenants
have been dealt with except for Sleep
Country and Dollarama.

We need documentation on each tenant
and how they have been dealt with to
exit the property.

 

2 – Cushman report/analysis

We need a copy of this final report.

 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.constantineinc.com/__;!!K_MlPo8izw!LZs-GWC4Z0-4-Aj7WLJimwQAmW_LwY9mBRXwMgoLtfgnt1fSuJrvWP697XWHqp9aWGfqwXS6fNPSz6PpHKVtiPCKkw$
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3 – Reliance Letters

The new project entity will require all
consultants and lawyers to sign reliance
letters.

This is pretty obvious – but we should
start getting these in place.

 

4 – Environmental

According to Sam’s email of November
24, 2023 – there has been no further
environmental work done since 2019-
2020.

It would have been nice to have the
delineation of the contamination and the
cost estimate for the remediation.

 

At this point, we need your comments
on the environmental situation

1. That you have budgeted $XX
for remediation

2. You will provide reps and
warranties that the remediation
will not exceed $XX

The lawyers are looking for some
guidance as to how the environmental
situation is being mitigated.

HAM just wants comfort that this is not
going to be some ridiculous liability.

 

Also, some commentary on the Record
of Site Condition – when will this be
done.

 

5 – Yonge Steeles Corridor Secondary
Plan Landowners Group

1. Provide some commentary that
the Trustee is aware of the
transaction and will consent to
the new entity

2. Obtain some status letter –
stating that the existing owner is
up to date and there no
outstanding liabilities to the
Group

3. If available, can they provide
the requirements going forward.
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The information in this email is intended only for the named recipient and may be privileged or confidential. If you are not the
intended recipient please notify us immediately and do not copy, distribute or take action based on this email. If this email is
marked 'personal' Gowling WLG is not liable in any way for its content. E-mails are susceptible to alteration. Gowling WLG
shall not be liable for the message if altered, changed or falsified.

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an international law firm which consists of independent and
autonomous entities providing services around the world. Our structure is explained in more detail at
www.gowlingwlg.com/legal.

References to 'Gowling WLG' mean one or more members of Gowling WLG International Limited and/or any of their affiliated
businesses as the context requires. Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP has offices in Montréal, Ottawa, Toronto, Hamilton, Waterloo
Region, Calgary and Vancouver.

http://www.gowlingwlg.com/legal.
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From: terry@torontocapital.com <terry@torontocapital.com>  
Sent: June 19, 2024 7:39 PM 
To: 'Robert HISCOX' <robert.hiscox@constanƟneinc.com> 
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: 180 SAW - Receiver Appointed 

Dear Robert, 

I trust this message finds you well. 

Thank you for informing me about the recent developments concerning the receivership of Sam M (180) 
LP Inc. (“Mizrahi”) and the upcoming sale process for Mizrahi's 1/3 interest in Mizrahi ConstanƟne (180 
SAW) LP (“MC LP”). 

AŌer careful consideraƟon and discussions with our investors, we have decided that we cannot proceed 
with bidding for the receivership at this Ɵme. The current circumstances do not align with our strategic 
prioriƟes and investment criteria. 

I appreciate you considering us for this opportunity and providing detailed informaƟon about the 
process. Should our posiƟon change or should we idenƟfy any interested parƟes in the future, I will not 
hesitate to reach out. 

Thank you again for considering us, and I look forward to staying in touch. 

Best regards, 

Terry  

From: Robert HISCOX <robert.hiscox@constanƟneinc.com>  
Sent: Sunday, June 9, 2024 1:33 PM 
To: terry <terry@torontocapital.com> 
Cc: Robert HISCOX <robert.hiscox@constanƟneinc.com>; Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: 180 SAW - Receiver Appointed 

Hi Terry: 

 
I trust this message finds you well. 

I am wriƟng to inform you that, as of last Tuesday, KSV Restructuring Inc. has been appointed by court 
order as receiver and manager of, inter alia, Sam M (180) LP Inc. (“Mizrahi”), which owns a 1/3 interest 
in Mizrahi ConstanƟne (180 SAW)  LP (“MC LP”), which owns the 180 Steeles Real Property.  InformaƟon 
concerning the receivership will be available on KSV’s website (www.ksvadvisory.com).    

To provide context, ConstanƟne Enterprises Inc. (“CEI”) owns a 2/3 interest in the MC LP, while Mizrahi’s 
1/3 interest is now subject to the receivership. The receivership proceedings were iniƟated by CEI a few 
months ago due to, among other things, Mizrahi's failure to meet the loan obligaƟons owing to CEI.  A 
main purpose of the receivership is for KSV to commence a sale and investor solicitaƟon process for 
Mizrahi's 1/3 interest. 



CEI will be managing the project moving forward. We will be working in consult with KSV, as 
receiver.  The aucƟon process of the Mizrahi interest will be occurring someƟme late summer. 

Given your history with the site, I thought I should reach out to you to see if any of the investors that you 
work with may have and interest in bidding in the process.  If you do, or if you want further informaƟon 
on the process I can put you in touch with  Bobby Kofman of KSV for further informaƟon on the sale. 

If you do have interested parƟes I am happy to set up a teams call with yourself and Bobby to make the 
introducƟon. I have cc'ed Bobby on this email. 

AƩached please find a general overview of the 180 SAW site. 

 If you have quesƟons, please do not hesitate to reach out. 

  
I look forward to hearing from you. 

 
 
Robert 

 

   
ROBERT HISCOX 

  CO-FOUNDER & CEO 

  

  +1.416.266.0000 

   robert.hiscox@constanƟneinc.com 

  201-128 Hazelton Ave, Toronto  M5R 3E5 

  constanƟneinc.com |  constanƟne_inc 

  

 



 

 

 

CONSTANTINE ENTERPRISES 
INC. 

Applicant 

-and- SAM M (180 SAW) LP INC. AND 
SAM M (180 SAW) INC. 

Respondents 

Court File No.:  CV-24-00715326-00CL 

 ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceeding commenced at Toronto 

  
SUPPLEMENT TO THE SECOND REPORT  

OF KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.  
DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2024 

 NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000, P.O. Box 53 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1E7   

Jennifer Stam, LSO#: 46735J 
Tel: 416.202.6707 
jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Lauren Archibald LSO#: 87151U 
Tel: 416.278.3787 
lauren.archibald@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Lawyers for the Receiver 
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